Mr. Urbanski offered the following ordinance pass third and final reading and moved on its adoption and authorized its publication according to law:

## O- 07-16

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 3-7A OF THE REVISED GENERAL CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS ENTITLED ""COLLECTION OF BULK GARBAGE" TO ESTABLISH APPOINTMENT FEES.

[additions shown in <u>underline</u>, deletions shown by <u>strikeout</u>]

**WHEREAS**, it has been determined by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands that in order to better serve and to advance the interests of the health, safety and welfare of the general public, that procedures for the collection of bulk waste be amended so as to promote efficiency, safety, and the public health and welfare;

**THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands that Chapter 3-7A, of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Highlands, be amended and supplemented in following part only:

# §3-7A.2 Collection of Bulk Garbage

- a. no change
- b. Subsection 2 shall be amended and supplemented in following part only:
- 2. Every property owner, including landlords, shall be entitled to two annual bulk garbage collections without charge upon payment of a TWENTY DOLLAR (\$20.00) appointment fee per collection, provided that the materials collected do not exceed Five cubic yards for each pick up.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED THAT** all other provisions of Ordinance 3-7A which are not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect, except to the extent modified hereby.

Seconded by Mr. Nolan and adopted on the following roll call vote:

### **ROLL CALL:**

AYES: Mr. Nolan, Miss Thomas, Mr. Caizza, Mr. Urbanski, Mayor O'Neil

NAYES: None ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: None

# Page 2 $0-\bar{0}7-16$

DATE: October 17, 2007

NINA LIGHT FLANNERY, Borough Clerk

August 15, 2007 Introduction:

August 22, 2007, The Asbury Park Press Publication:

September 5, 2007 Amended: September 19, 2007 Amended: September 27, 2007 Publication: Public Hearing:October 17, 2007 October 17, 2007 Adoption:

Publication:

I hereby certify this to be a true copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands on October 17, 2007.

Borough Clerk/Deputy Clerk